
 

 
 
 
 

1 

 
 
CABINET 
Tuesday, 30th May, 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Cabinet, which will be held at:  
 
Conference Suite - Civic Offices 
on Tuesday, 30th May, 2023 
at 7.00 pm. 
 G. Blakemore 

 Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

V Messenger (Democratic Services) 
Tel: (01992) 564243 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors C Whitbread (Leader of the Council & Leader of the Conservative Group) 
(Chairman) and other Cabinet Members to be appointed at Annual Council on 25 May 2023.  
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 

 
  

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking.  
  
The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to 
the Internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated viewing, with copies of the 
recording being made available for those that request it. 
  
By being present at this meeting, it is likely that the recording cameras will capture 
your image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast. 
  
You should be aware that this may infringe your human and data protection rights. If 
you have any concerns then please speak to the Webcasting Officer. 
  
Please could I also remind Members to activate their microphones before speaking.” 
  



Cabinet Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

2 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
  
Please use the Members Portal webpage to report non-attendance at meetings 
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to ensure 
your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the 
Council’s website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’ 
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/   
   

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
[...]
ng Forest District 
Council’s Asbestos Policy (C-002-2023-24). 
  

 10. QUALIS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 2 (YEAR 4)  (Pages 63 
- 72) 

 
  (Finance – Councillor J Philip) To discuss this report and agree any actions required 

(C-004-2023-24). 
  

 11. NEXT STAGE – DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH WEALD ALLOCATED 
EMPLOYMENT LAND  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
  (Finance – Councillor J Philip) To commission Qualis to undertake the next stage of 

development (C-005-2023-24). 
  

 12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 
and 24 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that 
the permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary 
agenda of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
  
In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee.  Two weeks' notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
  

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion 
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business 
set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

14 Acquisition of Leasehold Interests of 
Council Owned Commercial Property 
and Disposal at Cartersfield Road 

3 

  
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining 



Cabinet Tuesday, 30 May 2023 
 

4 

the exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 
24 hours prior to the meeting. 
  
Background Papers 
Article 17 of the Constitution (Access to Information) define background papers as 
being documents relating to the subject matter of the report which in the Proper 
Officer's opinion: 
  
(a)        disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
  
(b)        have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

  
The Council will make available for public inspection one copy of each of the 
documents on the list of background papers for four years after the date of the 
meeting. Inspection of background papers can be arranged by contacting either the 
Responsible Officer or the Democratic Services Officer for the particular item. 
  

 14. ACQUISITION OF LEASEHOLD INTERESTS OF COUNCIL OWNED 
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY AND DISPOSAL AT CARTERSFIELD ROAD  (Pages 
77 - 82) 

 
  (Finance – Councillor J Philip) To agree the acquisition of long leasehold interests of 

Council owned property and disposal of units in Cartersfield Road (C-006-2023-24). 
  



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Cabinet Date: Monday, 13 March 2023 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 8.32 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors C Whitbread (Chairman), N Bedford (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, 
L Burrows, S Kane, A Lion, A Patel, J Philip, H Whitbread and K Williamson 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 

Councillors   

  
Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Balcombe, R Brookes, H Kane, H Kauffman, C C Pond, 
Caroline Pond and J M Whitehouse 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtual): 

Councillors   

  
Apologies:   
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

G Blakemore (Chief Executive), A Small (Section 151 Officer), J Gould 
(Interim Strategic Director), A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), 
A Buckley (Higher Level Apprentice (Internal Communications)), T Carne 
(Corporate Communications Team Manager), N Finney (Interim 
Implementation Team Manager), D Goodey (Service Manager 
(Commercial)), N Richardson (Service Director (Planning Services)), 
B Stalabrass (Environmental Health Team Manager Commercial & Air 
Quality), M Thompson (Interim Acting Service Director (Technical)), 
J Warwick (Interim Acting Service Director (Contracts)), P Wharfe (Interim 
Service Director (Housing Revenue Account)), C Wiggins (Directorate 
Specialist – Technical Services) and A Ventura (Environmental Officer Air 
Quality) 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

  

  
 

91. Webcasting Introduction  
 
The Leader of Council made a short address to remind everyone present that the 
meeting would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated 
viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
  
  

92. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
  
  

93. Minutes  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet  Monday, 13 March 2023 

2 

Decision: 
  
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 06 February 2023 be taken as read 
and would be signed by the Leader as a correct record. 
  
  

94. Reports of Portfolio Holders  
 
The Housing and Community Portfolio Holder clarified her comments about the 
additional police officers from the last meeting. She confirmed that they now had the 
full £45k found within departmental savings in addition to the £30k from the Cabinet 
member; that was within the SLA period. 
  
  

95. Public Questions and Requests 
[...]
eys paid to date. Therefore, any 
delay or change in the agreed project delivery is not recommended. 
  
  

106. Exclusion of Public and Press  

Page 15



Cabinet  Monday, 13 March 2023 

12 

 
Decision: 
  
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out 
below as they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act indicated, and the exemption 
was considered to outweigh the potential public interest in disclosing the information: 
  
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

18 Commercial Asset 
Disposal 

3 

  
  
  
  
  
  

107. Commercial Asset Disposal  
 
The Finance Portfolio Holder introduced the report. The Council had received an 
approach from a third party who wished to purchase part of the allocated site for uses 
that were in line with the Masterplan and fall within a B8 planning use (storage & 
distribution). 
  
The proposed use would be consistent with the Local Plan and its aspiration to 
create commercial and employment opportunities. On completion of the sale a 
significant early contribution would provide for training and innovation directly 
benefitting the local community. 
  
The sale would be unconditional and was not dependant on the third-party gaining 
planning consent. 
  
Decision: 
  
The Cabinet agreed to sell part of one of the Council’s commercial assets, identified 
within the Local Plan & Masterplan and allocated for employment uses, to a third 
party for a consideration, providing that the consideration is in excess of two 
independently commissioned Red Book valuations in order to comply with the 
requirements of S123 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
  
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
  
The sale of the land is consistent with the Local Plan and its aspiration to create 
further commercial and employment opportunities within the District. 
  
By obtaining two independent Red Book valuations the Council would ensure that it 
has achieved the Best Consideration for the site.  
  
As freehold owner, an Epping Forest District Council decision was required to agree 
to the sale in order to conclude due diligence and secure legal completion. 
  
Other Options for Action: 

Page 16



Cabinet  Monday, 13 March 2023 

13 

  
To go out to the open market.  This process would be time consuming and may well 
not produce a single unconditional offer of this scale for the site.   
  
  

108. Any Other Business  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the 
Cabinet. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



DS/AH (Nov 2020) 

Initialled as original copy by 
Portfolio Holder:

Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference: 
  

C-001-2023/24 

Date of meeting: 30 May 2023 

 

 
Portfolio: 
 

 
Internal Resources (Councillor S Kane) 

 
Subject: 
 

Launch of the new People Strategy 2023-2027 

Responsible Officer:  
 

Joanne Budden (Service Manager – People, Culture, Wellbeing & 
Internal Communications) 

 
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

V Messenger (democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk)
   

 
   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To agree the refreshed People Strategy for 2023-2027. 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The People Strategy 2023-2027 sets out how the organisation will support our people to deliver 
the vision for the district, set out in the new Corporate Plan. It provides a framework for how we 
plan to implement and deliver our ambitions.   
 
The aim of the Strategy is to support the Council be a more modern, digital, efficient, and 
inclusive organisation. It is a live and agile document, able to adapt and respond to future 
challenges.    

 
As a significant Strategy this is a Key Decision which has been published on the Council’s website 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
[...]
ces have been 
working with officers over the last 12 months to review all the Council’s compliance policies and the 
new policies will be presented to Cabinet over the coming months. 
 
This policy forms part of the Council’s wider organisational commitment to driving a health and 
safety culture amongst staff and contractors. 
 
The key aspects of the policy are highlighted in this report, but the attached full policy is the key 
working document. 

3 Need for the Policy  
Homes or buildings built or refurbished before the year 2000 may contain asbestos. If an asbestos 
containing material is disturbed or damaged it can release asbestos fibres into the air which are a 
danger to health if inhaled. Workers who carry out repairs and maintenance work are at particular risk, 
however, building occupants could also be put at risk. 

It is the Council’s legal duty (see below) to manage asbestos in the buildings described in the Scope 
of the policy below. 

4 Scope of the Policy 
This policy applies to: 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



DS/AH (November 2020) 

Initialled as original copy by 
Portfolio Holder:

4.1 The housing assets which are owned by the Housing Revenue Account (the HRA) and any 
which are leased by the Council and rented and managed as social housing stock. This 
includes domestic properties (houses and flats), communal areas of any blocks containing 
such properties, and sheltered and supported housing schemes and associated 
offices/communal spaces. 

4.2 Any commercial premises which are owned by the HRA. 
4.3 Any depots, operational and commercial buildings owned and / or managed by EFDC. 
4.4 The policy is relevant to all the Council’s employees, tenants, contractors, stakeholders, and 

other persons who may work on, occupy, visit, or use the Council’s premises, or who may be 
affected by the Council’s activities or services. 

4.5 Adherence to this policy is mandatory. 

5 Roles and Responsibilities 
5.1 Cabinet 

• Cabinet has overall governance res
[...]
ipment at Work Regulations 1992 
• The Asbestos (Licensing) (Amendment) Regulations 1998 
• The Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 
• Control of Substances Hazardous to Health Regulations (as amended) 2002 (COSHH) 
• Hazardous Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2005 (Amendment 2009) 
• Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 (RIDDOR) 
• Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015 

Page 61



Epping Forest District Council – Asbestos Policy                                                                              February 2023 
 

Version: Final                             Page 11 of 11 
 

• Data Protection Act 2018 

 
 
 
 

Page 62



 

1 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Report reference:   C-004-2022/23 
Date of meeting: 31st May 2023 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Finance – Cllr J. Philip 

Subject: 
 

Quarterly Monitoring Report – Q2 (Year 4) 2022/23 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Andrew Small (07548 145665). 

Democratic Services: Vivienne Messenger (01992 564243). 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

(1) Discuss this report and agree any actions required. 
 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1. The Governance framework for Qualis, as agreed by Cabinet in February 2020, 
included the requirement that Qualis should report to Epping Forest District Council 
on its performance Quarterly. 
 

1.2. This report presents the second Quarter’s monitoring report for the 4th Qualis trading 
year 2022/23 and covers the period from 1 January 2023 to 31 March 2023.  
Attached as Appendix A is the Qualis Board monitoring report for Quarter 2. 

    
1.3. Performance is measured in the attached report against the business plan targets for 

2022/23 contained within the Qualis 1 year Business Plan.   
 

1.4. The Qualis group of companies was created by the Council to bring control back to 
the Council over the direction and style of development and over delivery of key 
services.   Additionally, profits previously paid to, or retained by, third parties are now 
retained by the Council, significantly reducing the financial challenges faced by the 
Council at this time.   
 

1.5. Beyond the difficulties and challenges created by the economic factors 
previously reported, Qualis continues to make positive returns in 3 of its 4 
companies, albeit below target levels.   As reported last Quarter, Qualis Living 
is finding achieving targets the most difficult and this is attributed to targets 
for the year being too optimistic given current economic conditions.  This will 
need to be addressed in the next iteration of the Qualis Business plan, when 
target will be revised again to reflect current market conditions.  Despite the 
difficult trading conditions, the position still includes almost £2 million of 
interest payments made by Qualis to the Council (over the previous 12 months) 
for its lending and these directly support the Council’s continued provision of 
valued services. 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

1.6. Qualis has significantly improved the quality and ease of understanding of their Board 
reports for the Shareholders consumption to the point where the commentary in the 
cover report is now largely duplicating the content of the Board report provided.  
Consequently, elements of repetition, such as certain tables and narrative are now no 
longer included in this cover report and instead it focuses on key messages. 

 
1.7. Overall Qualis reports a Quarter 2 loss of £350,718, which is greater than 

forecast by £198,655 across all companies.  This is an improvement on the Q1 
position by £446,052.  This is largely attributed to a correction to the treatment 
of Work in Progress and review of Budget Forecast assumptions as reported at 
the end of Q1. 
 
 

2. Introduction 
  
2.1. The Qualis Shareholder agreement, as agreed by Cabinet in February 2020, includes 

the following paragraph, 
  
‘The Company shall procure that quarterly management accounts and re
[...]
lysis 
in Paragraph 5 above. 

2.10 The EFDC Asset Purchase Loan represents the initial purchase of the EFDC development assets. 

2.11 The Development Advance Loan and the Construction Loan combined facility is £68m with a 30-year 
term. The advance loan is repayable over 5 years. The two loans combined have funded the project 
cost WIP itemised in Paragraph 5 above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference:   C-005-2023/24 
Date of meeting: 31st May 2023 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Finance, Qualis Client and Economic Development – Cllr J. Philip 

Subject: 
 

Next Stage - Development of North Weald Allocated Employment 
Land 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Andrew Small (07548 145665). 

Democratic Services: Vivienne Messenger (01992 564243). 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
 
To Agree: 
 

(1) That Qualis be commissioned to undertake the next stage of design, costing 
and options development for the balance of employment land released at 
North Weald under the Local Plan. 

(2) The Qualis be permitted to undertake preliminary work and commissioning 
using the earmarked provision held by the Council for North Weald. 
 

To Recommend: 
 

(3) That Council be requested to make provision in the Capital Programme for 
£500,000 to fund this work ahead of proposals coming forward for the next 
stages of work to progress this scheme. 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1. Following the adoption of the Local Plan by the Council on 6th March 2023 and the 

approval of the North Weald Masterplan, this report sets out options and proposals 
for developing out the Employment Land released on the North Weald airfield site.  

 
 
2. The Strategic and Local Plan Framework 

 
2.1. The adoption of the Local Plan and Airfield Masterplan releases 102 acres (41.2 

hectares) on the Eastern side of the aerodrome for commercial and employment use. 
 
2.2. A decision has already been taken to dis
[...]
on could be 
used to fund preliminary works so that the work can commence immediately, 
foreshortening the eventual timeframe to bring options back to the Council.  
 

4.7. In order to see the employment land developed out, the other option available to the 
Council is further disposals of all or part of this site, but this has the disadvantage of 
limiting the Council involvement in the final design or in meeting the Local Plan 
targets for job creation. 
 

  
5. Legal and Governance Implications 

 
5.1. None contained within this report. 

 
6. Safer, Cleaner and Greener Implications 

 
6.1. None. 

 
7. Consultation Undertaken 

 
7.1. None 

 

Page 76



Report to the Cabinet 
 
Report reference:   C-006-2023/24 
Date of meeting: 31st May 2023 

 
Portfolio: 
 

Finance, Qualis Client and Economic Development – Cllr J. Philip 

Subject: 
 

Acquisition of Leasehold Interests of Council Owned Commercial 
Property and Disposal at Cartersfield Road  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Andrew Small (07548 145665). 

Democratic Services: Vivienne Messenger (01992 564243). 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
 
To Agree: 
 

(1) The acquisition of the long leasehold interest set out in the confidential 
Appendix A to this report. 

(2) The sale of 50, 51-52, 60 and Unit 10 Cartersfield Road, Waltham Abbey at the 
lower figure of £1,722,165; and 
 

To Recommend 
 

(3) That Council varies the approved Capital Programme by £1,500,000 to allow 
the acquisition of the properties set out within Appendix A.   
 
  
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1. The Council has the option to acquire a series of long leasehold interests in a number 

of properties. These acquisitions provide regeneration and employment opportunities 
with some of these properties having been vacant for several years.  As these are 
commercial negotiations, the details of the properties are set out in the Confidential 
Appendix. 
 

1.2. The Council can also secure commercial development to provide new industrial units 
creating further job opportunities and estate regeneration with a sale to Qualis 
identified above in item 2. 
 

2. Detailed Report 
 

2.1. The Council historically has had different approaches to commercial estate 
management and on occasion in the past has agreed a number of long leasehold 
interest disposals of its commercial estate in return for capital payments.  
   

Page 77

Agenda Item 14



2.2. In practice, whilst opportune at the time, these now limit the Council’s ability to 
redesign, intensify or remodel its commercial estates as islands of privately held 
interests now exist which restrict such attempts. 
 

2.3. With the Council’s commercial estate now being actively managed by Qualis, the 
Council may wish to capitalise on opportunities to regain ownership and then re-let 
the units for commercial returns but with such commercial terms as would allow the 
Council, as advised by Qualis, to redevelop its holdings in order to increase 
employment opportunities and intensify commercial returns. 
 

2.4. Where the higher rental achieved through acquiring and re-letting these properties 
exceeds the capitalised costs of purchasing the interest, these acquisitions can be 
achieved at either no net cost or betterment to the Council’s revenue budget.  
However, this also means that the Council must actively manage the property, 
ensure it remains let and collect the income.  If the Council is unsuccessful in keeping 
the property let and in collecting the rent then the borrowing costs, if not offset by rent 
income, could create a revenue budgetary pressure.  
 

2.5. As the negotiations are commercial and involve the interests of specific tenants the 
details of the properties and the sums potentially involved are set out within a 
Confidential Appendix A to protect the tenants and the Council’s commercial position. 
 
 
 

3. Report - 50, 51-52, 60 and Unit 10 Cartersfield Road, Waltham Abbey 
 

3.1. The sale of these properties t

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
CABINET MEETING MINUTES 

 
Tuesday 30 May 2023, 7.00 pm - 7.50 pm 

 
Conference Suite - Civic Offices 

 
Members 
Present: 

Councillors C Whitbread (Chairman), N Bedford (Vice-Chairman), 
R Balcombe, S Kane, S Patel, J Philip, H Whitbread and K Williamson 
 

Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors R Brookes, C McCredie and S Murray 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Georgina Blakemore (Chief Executive), Andrew Small (Strategic 
Director, Corporate and Section 151 Officer), Surjit Balu (Interim 
Director of Housing and Property), Tom Carne (Corporate 
Communications Team Manager), Christopher Hartgrove (Interim Chief 
Financial Officer), Paula Maginnis (Service Director (Corporate 
Services)), Vivienne Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Steven Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

1 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Leader of Council made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, which 
could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pursuant to the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Kane declared a pecuniary interest 
in the item on Acquisition of Leasehold Interest of Council owned commercial property and 
disposal at Cartersfield Road, as he was a Trustee of Waltham Abbey Youth 2000, 154 
Brooker Road, Waltham Abbey. The Councillor had determined he would leave the meeting 
for the consideration of the item. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
Decision: 
  
That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 13 March 2023 be taken as read and signed by the 
Leader as a correct record. 
 

4 REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  
 
(a)           Leader Portfolio 

  
Councillor C Whitbread welcomed his two new Cabinet members, Councillor R Balcombe and 
S Patel. The Leader especially thanked officers for their terrific work in making Ride London, 
which went through Epping and Ongar on 28 May 2023, a very successful day for the 
community. 

  
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Jk5qsXDuxaM


Cabinet  Tuesday 30 May 2023 
 
 
(b)           Finance and Economic Development 

  
Councillor J Philip reported that the Council’s Section 151 Officer and Deputy 151 Officer were 
now in a shared working agreement with Colchester City Council. The Portfolio Holder 
supported shared services. It increased EFDC’s resilience as the two teams shared best 
practice and staff costs were shared between two councils. 

  
(c)            Housing and Strategic Health Partnerships 

  
Councillor H Whitbread reported the Ninefields play area had recently opened, but as she had 
been away, Councillor S Kane had attended the well-supported community event.  

  
(d)           Community Health and Wellbeing 

  
Councillor S Patel attended a Waltham Abbey primary school earlier today, her first Portfolio 
Holder engagement, and visited Epping Forest District Museum’s The Tiger Who Came To 
Tea exhibition. 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND REQUESTS TO ADDRESS THE CABINET  
 
The Cabinet noted that no public questions or requests to address the Cabinet had been 
received for consideration at the meeting. 
 

6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
 
It was noted that there was nothing to report as the first Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting this municipal year would be held on 18 July 2023. 
 

7 LAUNCH OF THE NEW PEOPLE STRATEGY 2023-2027  
 
Councillor S Kane (Customer and Corporate Support Services Portfolio Holder) introduced the 
People Strategy 2023-2027 that set out how the organisation would support our people to 
deliver the vision for the District, as specified in the new Corporate Plan. It provided a 
framework for how we planned to implement and deliver our ambitions. The aim of the 
Strategy was to attract the best people to work for us and support the Council to be a more 
modern, digital, efficient, and inclusive organisation. It was a live and agile document, able to 
adapt and respond to future challenges.  
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)           That the Cabinet agreed the refreshed People Strategy for 2023 – 2027; and 

  
(2)           That the Cabinet requested the People Strategy be reviewed on an annual basis by the 

relevant scrutiny committee. 
 

8 ASBESTOS POLICY  
 
Councillor H Whitbread (Housing and Strategic Health Partnerships Portfolio Holder) and  
S Balu (Interim Housing and Property Director) introduced the report on the new, revised 
policy. Pennington Choices, an expert company on matters of compliance for social housing 
landlords, had been working with officers over the last 12 months to review all the Council’s 
compliance policies and the new policies would be presented to Cabinet over the coming 
months. This policy formed part of the Council’s wider organisational commitment to driving a 



Cabinet  Tuesday 30 May 2023 
 
 
health and safety culture amongst staff and contractors. It was noted that the Chief Operating 
Officer would fulfil the role of the Responsible Person and would be the Council’s overall 
responsible person. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
Decision: 
  
That the Cabinet adopted Epping Forest District Council’s Asbestos Policy. 
 

9 QUALIS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 2 (YEAR 4)  
 
Councillor J Philip (Finance and Economic Development Portfolio Holder) presented the 
second quarter monitoring report for the 4th Qualis trading year 2022/23, which covered the 
period from 1 January 2023 to 31 March 2023. Beyond the difficulties and challenges created 
by the economic factors previously reported, Qualis continued to make positive returns in 3 of 
its 4 companies, albeit below target levels. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
Decision: 
  
That the Cabinet considered and approved the Qualis Quarterly Monitoring Report – Q2 (Year 
4) 2022/23. 
 

10 NEXT STAGE – DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH WEALD ALLOCATED EMPLOYMENT LAND  
 
The Finance and Economic Development Portfolio Holder introduced the report, which set out 
options and proposals for developing out the Employment Land released on the North Weald 
airfield site, following the adoption of the Local Plan by the Council on 6 March 2023 and the 
approval of the North Weald Masterplan.  
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)           That Qualis be commissioned to undertake the next stage of design, costing and 

options development for the balance of employment land released at North Weald 
under the Local Plan; 

  
(2)           That Qualis be permitted to undertake preliminary work and commissioning using the 

earmarked provision held by the Council for North Weald; and 
  
(3)           That the Cabinet recommended that Council be requested to make provision in the 

Capital Programme for £500,000 to fund this work ahead of proposals coming forward 
for the next stages of work to progress this scheme. 

 
11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS - QUARTER 4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2022/23 

(PROVISIONAL OUTTURN)  
 
The Finance and Economic Development Portfolio Holder introduced the quarter 4 
(Provisional Outturn) report for 2022/23 financial year. This set out the 2022/23 General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account positions for both revenue and capital, as at 31st March 2023.  



Cabinet  Tuesday 30 May 2023 
 
 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)           That the Cabinet noted the General Fund revenue position at the end of Quarter 4 

(Provisional Outturn) for 2022/23 (Appendix A); 
  
(2)           That the Cabinet noted the General Fund capital position at the end of Quarter 4 

(Provisional Outturn) for 2022/23 (Appendix B); 
  
(3)           That the Cabinet noted the Housing Revenue Account revenue position at the end of 

Quarter 4 (Provisional Outturn) for 2022/23; 
  
(4)           That the Cabinet noted the Housing Revenue Account capital position at the end of 

Quarter 4 (Provisional Outturn) for 2022/23 (Appendix C); and 
  
(5)           That the Cabinet noted and approved the Movements on Earmarked Reserves 

presented in Paragraphs 3.3 to 3.5, including the proposal to fund one-off severance 
costs of £260,025 from available resources within the District Development Fund 
(DDF). 

 
12 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press were not excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below on grounds 
that it did not involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) or are confidential under 
Section 100(A)(2): 
  

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

14 Acquisition of Leasehold Interests 
of Council Owned Commercial 
Property and Disposal at 
Cartersfield Road 

3 

  
 

13 ACQUISITION OF LEASEHOLD INTERESTS OF COUNCIL OWNED COMMERCIAL 
PROPERTY AND DISPOSAL AT CARTERSFIELD ROAD  
 
The Finance and Economic Development Portfolio Holder presented the report. The Council 
had the option to acquire a series of long leasehold interests in a number of properties. These 
acquisitions provided regeneration and employment opportunities with some of these 
properties having been vacant for several years. The Council could also secure commercial 
development to provide new industrial units creating further job opportunities and estate 
regeneration with a sale to Qualis. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the recommendation and 
the decision. 
  
Decision: 
  
(1)           That the Cabinet agreed the acquisition of the long leasehold interest set out in the 

confidential Appendix A to this report;  



Cabinet  Tuesday 30 May 2023 
 
 
(2)           That the Cabinet agreed to the sale of 50, 51-52, 60 and Unit 10 Cartersfield Road, 

Waltham Abbey at the lower figure of £1,722,165; and 
  
(3)           That the Cabinet recommended that Council varied the approved Capital Programme 

by £1,500,000 to allow the acquisition of the properties set out within Appendix A. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


